## **Notice of Intention for Award of Contract**

February 28, 2021

This is to notify of our intention to award the contract Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing, Commissioning, Operation and Maintenance of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (PMD/PTDSSP/EVCS/2076/77-01). You have Seven (7) days, from the date of this notification to (i) request for a debriefing in relation to the evaluation of your Bid, and/or (ii) submit a bidding-related complaint in relation to the intention for award of contract, in accordance with the procedures specified in ITB 47.1.

The summary of the evaluation are as follows:

#### 1. Name of the Bidders who submitted the Bid

S.N.	Name of Bidder	Nationality
1	Pinggao-Aoneng Joint Venture	China
2	JV of SAGUN RAACH EVSE	Nepal
3	OKAYA Power Pvt. Ltd.	India
4	Shijiazhuang Kelin Electric Co. Ltd.	China
5	Shenzhen SETEC Power Co. Ltd.	China
6	Jiangsu Wanbang Dehe New Energy Technology Co. Ltd.	China
7	TATA Power Company Limited	India
8	Siemens-MSIPL Consortium	India
9	TBEA-NARI Consortium	China
10	Wenzhou Bluesky/Bikash & Brothers JV	China
11	Parus Electro LLC	Russia
12	Isaka-Xiamen Newyea JV	Japan
13	JV E.G. Infra Pvt. Ltd. Sicon Chat Union Electric Co. Ltd.	China

# 2. Name of Bidders whose Technical Bid Proposals were accepted and Price Bid were opened and Bid Prices are Read out at Bid Opening

Name of Bidder	Bid Price as Read Out at Opening	Evaluated Bid Price (Excluding Custom Duties and VAT)
M/S JV of SAGUN RAACH EVSE	Euro 3,463,502.00 & NRs. 97,825,000.00 Total NRs. Equivalent 584,308,490.92	Euro 3,463,502.00 & NRs. 97,825,000.00 Total NRs. Equivalent 584,308,490.92





M/S Jiangsu Wanbang Dehe New Energy Technology Co. Ltd.	USD 1,829,933.00 & NRs. 159,370,000.00  Total NRs. Equivalent of 377,955,496.85	USD 1,829,933.00 & NRs. 159,370,000.00  Total NRs. Equivalent of 377,955,496.85
M/S Parus Electro LLC	USD 2,226,561.60 & NRs. 114,278,634.15  Total NRs. Equivalent of 380,241,417.27	USD 2,226,557.60 & NRs. 114,278,634.15  Total NRs. Equivalent of 380,240,939.47

## 3. Name of Bidders whose Technical Bids were rejected and Reason/s for their Rejection

S.N.	Name of Bidder	Reasons for Rejection
1	Pinggao-Aoneng Joint Venture	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 32.4, 34.1 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clause 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
2	OKAYA Power Pvt. Ltd.	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 32.4, 34.1 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
3	Shijiazhuang Kelin Electric Co. Ltd.	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 22.2 of Section 1 of the Bidding Document.
4	Shenzhen SETEC Power Co. Ltd.	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 32.4, 34.1 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.3 and 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
5	TATA Power Company Limited	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 29.2, 32.4, 34.1 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.3 and 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
6	Siemens-MSIPL Consortium	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 32.2, 32.3, 32.4, 34.1, 35.1 and 35.2 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.3 and 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
7	TBEA-NARI Consortium	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses ITB Clauses 32.2, 32.3 and 32.4 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
8	Wenzhou Bluesky/Bikash & Brothers JV	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 32.2, 32.3, 32.4, and EQC Clauses 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.





9	Isaka-Xiamen Newyea JV	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 29.2, 32.2, 32.3, 32.4 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.3 and 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.
10	JV E.G. Infra Pvt. Ltd. Sicon Chat Union Electric Co. Ltd.	The bid submitted by bidder has been considered non-responsive as per ITB clauses 15.1, 32.2, 32.3, 32.4, 34.1 and 35.1 of Section 1 and EQC Clauses 2.3 and 2.4 of Section 3 of the Bidding Document.

### 4. The Successful Bidder

Name of Bidder:	M/S Jiangsu Wanbang Dehe New Energy Technology Co. Ltd.
Address:	No. 39, Longhui Road, Wujin District, Changzhou, Jiangsu, China
Contract Price:	USD 1,829,933.00 & NRs. 159,370,000.00 (Excluding Custom Duties and VAT)
Duration of Contract:	Twelve (12) months
Scope of the Contract Awarded:	Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing, Commissioning, Operation and Maintenance of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

Authorized Signature: (2) 17-11-16

Name and Title of Signatory: Sagar Mani Gnawali, Project Manager

Name of Agency: Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Development Project, Nepal Electricity

Authority

